



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 608/2024**

PRIMESTACK PTE. LTD AND ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Priya Adalkha, Adv.

Versus

JOHN DOE AND OTHERSDefendants

Through: Mr. Madhav Khosla, Adv. for D-2
Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi
Dutta, Mr. Arjun Mookerjee and
Mr. Rishabh Agarwal, Adv. for D-
7

Mr. Abhinav M. Goel, Adv. with
Mr. Ankur Yadav, GP and Mr. R.
Venkat Prabhat, SPC for D-18-19
Mr. Kuber Dewan, Mrs. Neeharika
Aggarwal and Mr. Kaustubh
Srivastava, Adv. for D-26

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **11.09.2024**

I.A. 39205/2024-Modification of order dt. 29.07.2024

1. After some arguments, learned counsel for the plaintiffs seeks to withdraw the present application and move an appropriate application.
2. Permission as sought for is granted.
3. Accordingly, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A. 39204/2024-Stay (Order XXXIX rules 1 & 2, CPC)

4. By virtue of the present application, the plaintiffs seek further direction against defendant no.2 as was sought by it in IA 34161/2024 against the defendant no.2 in view of the changed circumstances.
5. For the reasons stated as also, especially, since the case of the plaintiffs against the said defendant no.2 is that the plaintiffs' cyber

CS(COMM) 608/2024

Page 1 of 2



security team has discovered several additional Telegram accounts, groups, and channels, that are misusing the plaintiffs' registered 'CoinDCX' trademarks as their display pictures, accounts' username, groups/ channels' names/ URLs, description and/ or in the messages. List of such impugned Telegram accounts, groups and channels is filed as Document-A with the present application.

6. Learned counsel for plaintiffs submits that some of these accounts, groups, and channels are soliciting illicit, false, and misleading advice to invest and trade on the plaintiffs' 'CoinDCX' platform and/ or offering part-time jobs to earn quick money, while falsely representing an association with the plaintiffs.

7. Accordingly, defendant no.2 is directed to block/ suspend the operation of impugned Telegram accounts, groups, and channels as mentioned in DOCUMENT-A attached with the present application.

8. Issue notice.

9. Learned counsel appearing for the defendant no.2 accepts notice on behalf of the defendant no.2. He seeks and is granted *thirty days* to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any be filed within two weeks thereafter.

10. The provisions of Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC be complied within one weeks of receipt of this order.

11. List before the Joint Registrar on the date already fixed, i.e. on 14.10.2024 for completion of pleadings.

12. List before the Court on the date already fixed, i.e. on 16.12.2024.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2024/rr

CS(COMM) 608/2024

Page 2 of 2