



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 608/2024**

PRIMESTACK PTE. LTD AND ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Priya Adlakha, Adv.**

versus

JOHN DOE AND OTHERSDefendants

Through: **Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi Dutta, Ms. Nikita Rathi and Mr. Rishabh Agarwal, Advs. for D-7**
Mr. R. Venkat Prabhat, SPC with Mr. Ankur Yadav, GP for R-18 & 19

Mr. Kuber Dewan, Mrs. Neeharika Aggarwal and Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, Advs. for D-26
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **19.09.2024**

I.A. 39927/2024-by plaintiffs seeking amendment of prayer in the injunction application being I.A. No. 34161/24

1. By virtue of the present application under *Section 151* of the CPC, plaintiffs seek to amend the prayers contained in paragraph 24(g) of the application being IA No. 34161/2024 made under *Order XXXIX rules 1 and 2* as under:-

"g) pass directions to Defendant No. 20 (NPCI) to temporarily block/suspend the UPI IDs mentioned in DOCUMENT-E and disclose the bank account names, branches, and bank account numbers linked with the said UPI IDs to the Plaintiffs."

2. The plaintiffs also seek directions *qua* defendant no.20 for temporarily block/ suspend the UPI IDs mentioned in Document-E annexed with the plaint as also disclose the bank account names, branches



and bank account numbers linked with the said UPI IDs to the plaintiffs.

3. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs, submits that though the averments made as also the reliefs sought in the present application are in effect such, based whereon the plaintiffs are seeking amendment under *Order VI rule 17 CPC*, however, inadvertently the cause title does not mention the same. She, in these circumstances, submits that the present application may be treated as one under *Order VI rule 17 CPC*.

4. On the oral request as also considering the inadvertent error on the part of the plaintiffs, the present application be treated as one under *Order VI rule 17 CPC*. Also, for the reasons stated therein, the present application is allowed and sub-para (g) is added to paragraph 25 of the order dated 29.07.2024 as under:

"g) the defendant No. 20 (NPCI) is directed to temporarily block and suspend the UPI IDs mentioned in DOCUMENT-E and disclose the bank account names, branches, and bank account numbers linked with the said UPI IDs to the Plaintiffs."

5. Needless to say, the order dated 29.07.2024 and the present order will be read in conjunction with each other.

6. The defendant no.20 shall file an affidavit of compliance qua the aforesaid within a period of two weeks.

7. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of alongwith the aforesaid directions.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2024/rr